Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/28/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535034 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Westward Heights Care Center For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please continuous plants and the supplier of th		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 Caring Way Lander, WY 82520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 535034

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/28/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535034	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/27/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Westward Heights Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 Caring Way Lander, WY 82520	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	pharmacist recommended If clinical trazadone 25 mg daily, while concurrence with the current standard of practice function or cause psychiatric instable disorder AS DOCUMENTED BELO information documented below. 2. Interview with the DON on 3/27/gradual dose reduction attempted was unable to locate where the phymedication. 3. Review of the facility policy titled Standard dated 9.2024 showed .5. underlying this guidance emphasize medication and minimizing the risk an optimal dose or to determine which may be indicated when the resident	t dated January 29, 2024 through January 11 to the properties, please consider a gradurently monitoring for reemergence of declined and checked the box that state e and a GDR attempt at this time is like poility by exacerbating and underlying mown. Further review showed there was 25 at 10:22 AM revealed the resident # and she was unable to find any unsucce ysician provided additional resident specific provided and/or specific provided and/or non-pharmacological intervent in reducing symptoms.	ual dose reduction (GDR) to target and withdrawal symptoms. Ed Continued use is in accordance elly to impair this individual's edical condition or psychiatric no additional or resident specific 28 previously had a successful essful attempts. In addition, she edific information for the need of the dion Regimen Review Management Medications: The requirements riate dose and duration for each the of tapering a medication is to find its benefiting the resident. Tapering rabilized, the underlying cases of

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 05/28/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(2/2) = 4 = 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2 + 2		
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 535034	A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/27/2025		
MANE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES		CIDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71D CODE			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
Westward Heights Care Center		150 Caring Way Lander, WY 82520			
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0880	Provide and implement an infection prevention and control program.				
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	35081				
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, staff interview, and policy and procedure review, the facility failed to ensure infection prevention practices were implemented during meal delivery and assistance during 2 of 3 meal observations in the main dining room. The census was 56. The findings were:				
	prevention practices were implemented during meal delivery and assistance during 2 of 3 meal observations				

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 535034

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3